

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00497

**Oral Argument Requested**

**BRIEF OF FHFA DEFENDANTS IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN REPLY SUPPORTING FHFA DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING FHFA’S STRUCTURE ARE WITHOUT MERIT (COUNTS I AND II)</b> .....	2
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	2
1. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Not Traceable to Statutory Removal Protection .....	2
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Redressability Requirement .....	5
B. FHFA’s Structure Is Constitutional .....	9
<b>II. PLAINTIFFS’ APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT (COUNT III)</b> .....	12
A. Count III is Precluded by the De Facto Officer Doctrine .....	12
B. Count III Raises Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	14
C. Count III Is Without Merit.....	18
<b>III. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CHALLENGE TO MR. DEMARCO’S DESIGNATION AS ACTING DIRECTOR IS AN IMPROPER AMENDMENT TO THE COMPLAINT AND FAILS IN ANY EVENT</b> .....	22
<b>IV. PLAINTIFFS’ NONDELEGATION CLAIMS ARE WITHOUT MERIT (COUNTS IV AND V)</b> .....	23
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Smolenski</i> , 2013 WL 3806654 (W.D. Mich. July 22, 2013).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Case of Dist. Atty. of U.S.</i> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868) .....	12
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2017), <i>appeal docketed and stay granted</i> , No. 17-55721 (9th Cir.) .....	11
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	10
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 841 (S.D. Tex. 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-20364 (5th Cir.) .....	9
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Chertoff</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	25
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	22
<i>FHFA v. UBS Ams., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

*Glidden Co. v. Zdanok*,  
370 U.S. 530 (1962).....13

*Hachem v. Holder*,  
656 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2011) .....25

*Hooks v. Remington Lodging & Hosp., LLC*,  
8 F. Supp. 3d 1178 (D. Alaska 2014) .....12

*IBC, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....6

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9

*Kuretski v. Comm’r*,  
755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

*McCarrick v. Lapeer Cmty. Sch.*,  
2012 WL 3600377 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 21, 2012).....5

*Metro. Wash Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....4

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....11

*Nguyen v. United States*,  
539 U.S. 69 (2003).....6, 12, 13

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....15, 18, 21

*Noel Canning v. NLRB*,  
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013),  
*aff’d*, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....6

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (2017).....25

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016),  
*order vacated* (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2017).....9

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	3
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	6
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Vander Boeghe v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	2
<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions &amp; Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	15
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1(b)(1) .....	12
§ 2.....	12
§ 4512(b)(5) .....	22, 23
§ 4512(f).....	2, 17, 22, 23
44 U.S.C.	
§ 3502(5).....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor</i> , 2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. Nov. 15, 2002).....	16

*Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget*,  
1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977) .....17, 19

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) .....11

CMS, Adm’r Tenure Dates & Biographies 1965-2015 (July 2015),  
<https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/History/Downloads/Administrator-Tenure-Dates-and-Biographies-1965—2015.pdf> .....20

CMS, CMS Leadership, <https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Leadership/index.html>  
(last visited Nov. 6, 2017) .....20

OCC, <https://www.occ.gov/about/who-we-are/leadership/past-comptrollers/index-past-comptrollers.html> (last visited Nov. 6, 2017) .....20

Soc. Sec. Comm’rs, Soc. Sec. Admin.,  
<https://www.ssa.gov/history/commissioners.html> (last visited Nov. 6, 2017) .....20
